

No. 21-940

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioner,
v.
JARED MCCARTHY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY SUPREME COURT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COLORADO, ALASKA, ARIZONA, THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NORTH
CAROLINA, THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

JILLIAN PRICE
Deputy Attorney General

GABRIEL OLIVARES
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

MELODY JOY FIELDS
CARSON SCHNEIDER
Assistant Attorney General
Fellows

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. States have a compelling public safety interest in presenting evidence that an impaired driver refused a blood test..... 4
 A. Refusal evidence is commonplace. 5
 B. Refusal evidence explains the absence of chemical evidence in impaired-driving prosecutions. 8
 C. Refusal evidence is even more significant in the prosecution of drugged drivers..... 11
 D. Refusal evidence is important to prosecute repeat offenders. 14
 E. If refusal evidence is inadmissible, drivers have little incentive to consent to testing. 16
 F. Admitting refusal evidence is reason-able under the Fourth Amendment because of the states’ compelling public safety interest..... 17
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	1, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	10
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	19
<i>City of Westerville v. Cunningham</i> , 239 N.E.2d 40 (Ohio 1968)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 211 A.3d 761 (Pa. 2019).....	7
<i>Dill v. State</i> , 2017 WL 105073 (Tx. Ct. App. 2017).....	8
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 824 S.E.2d 265 (Ga. 2019).....	6
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	15
<i>Fitzgerald v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017)	7
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	18, 19
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 318 (Ala. 1979).....	7
<i>Hunsucker v. Fallin</i> , 408 P.3d 599 (Okla. 2017)	7
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	4, 9

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	19
<i>People v. Vital</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 2017 WL 350797 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2017)	7
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	19
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	1, 4, 10, 11
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 434 P.3d 361 (Or. 2019)	7
<i>State v. Cozart</i> , 352 S.E.2d 152 (W. Va. 1986)	6
<i>State v. Cryan</i> , 833 A.2d 640 (N.J. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Hood</i> , 917 N.W.2d 880 (Neb. 2018)	10, 17
<i>State v. Levanduski</i> , 948 N.W.2d 411 (Wis. Ct. App. 2020)	7
<i>State v. May</i> , 111 N.E.3d 48 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018)	6
<i>State v. Mulally</i> , 466 P.3d 1233, WL 4032827 (Kan. Ct. App. 2020)	7
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 702 A.2d 306 (N.H. 1997)	7
<i>State v. Rajda</i> , 196 A.3d 1108 (Vt. 2018)	10, 14
<i>State v. Rocha</i> , 335 P.3d 586 (Idaho 2014)	6

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 462 P.3d 310 (Or. Ct. App. 2020)	6
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 896 N.W.2d 669 (S.D. 2017)	8
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 410 P.3d 256 (N.M. 2017)	6, 7, 14
<i>State v. Super. Ct. of State of Ariz. In & for Pima Cty.</i> , 744 P.2d 675 (Ariz. 1987)	6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 691 S.W.2d 564 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984)	6
<i>Stevenson v. District of Columbia</i> , 562 A.2d 622 (D.C. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 141 F.R.D. 315 (D. Colo. 1992)	7
<i>Weaver v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 777 S.W.2d 867 (Ark. Ct. App. 1989)	6
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	19
U.S. Const. amend. V	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3118 (2021)	7
31 R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-27-2(c)(1) (2021)	6

625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-501.2(b) (2021).....	5
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1547(e) (2021)	5
9 N. Mar. I. Code § 7107(c) (2020)	5
Alaska Stat. § 28.35.032 (2021)	5
Alaska Stat. § 28.35.032(g)(1)(A) (2021).....	16
Cal. Veh. Code § 23612(a)(4) (2021).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1301(6)(d) (2021)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-227a(e) (2021)	5
D.C. Code § 50-1905(c) (2021)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 2749 (2021)	5
Fla. Stat. § 316.1932(1)(c) (2021)	5
Fla. Stat. § 327.35215(1) (2021)	16
Idaho Code § 18-8002(3)(a) (2021)	16
Ind. Code § 9-30-6-3(b) (2021)	5
Iowa Code § 321J.6(2) (2021)	6
Kans. Stat. Ann § 8-1001(c)(4) (2021).....	5
La. Stat. Ann. § 32:666A.(2)(c) (2021).....	5
Mass Gen. Laws ch. 90, § 24 (4)(e) (2021)	6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 10-309(a)(2) (2021).....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29-A, § 2431(3) (2021)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.625a(9) (2021).....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-11-41 (2021).....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.041(1) (2021)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-1018(2) (2022)	5
N.C. Gen. State § 20-16.2(a)(3) (2021).....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-08 (2021).....	5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:10 (2021)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:4-50.4a(a)(3) (2021)	16
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194,2.(f)	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197(6) (2021)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484C.240 (2021)	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 756	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2946(B) (2021).....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-23-10.1 (2021).....	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.061 (2021).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-524 (2021).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-268.3(C) (2021)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.517 (2021)	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 343.305(4) (2021)	5
Other Authorities	
<i>2020 National Survey on Drug Use and Health</i> , U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services (2020)	12
Catherine M. Guthrie, <i>The CSI Effect: Legitimate Concern or Popular Myth?</i> , 41-AUG Prosecutor 14 (2007).....	10
Colo. Dep't of Transp., <i>CDOT & MADD Share Impaired Driving Stories to Remind Coloradans to Plan Ahead and Stay Safe During 420</i> (2021)	13
<i>Crime in the United States: 2019</i> , FBI.....	13
Daniel Larin, <i>Reviewing the Evidence of the Stop and Arrest in a DUI Case</i> , in THE LEGALITY OF SEARCH AND SEIZURE IN DUI CASES (2010), 2010 WL 2511753.....	10

E. R. Haire, W. A. Leaf, D. F. Preusser & M. G. Solomon, <i>Use of Warrants to Reduce Breath Test Refusals: Experiences from North Carolina</i> , Nat’l Highway Transp. Safety Admin. (2011)	14
<i>Enhancing Drugged Driving Data: State-Level Recommendations – Appendices</i> , AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety (Dec. 2019).....	12
Governors Highway Safety Assoc., <i>Drug Impaired Driving: A Guide for States</i> (Hedlund et al. eds., 2d ed. 2017)	8
Governors Highway Safety Association, <i>High-Risk Impaired Drivers: Combating a Critical Threat</i> (2019)	9, 14
Holly Hinte, <i>Drunk Drivers and Vampire Cops: The “Gold Standard”</i> , 37 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 159 (2011).....	8
Jacob M. Appel, <i>Nonconsensual Blood Draws and Dual Loyalty: When Bodily Integrity Conflicts with the Public Health</i> , 17 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 129 (2014)	9
Leonard R. Stamm, <i>Maryland Practice: DUI Handbook</i> § 3:1 (2021 ed.)	17
Martindale-Nolo Research, <i>Refusing a DUI Chemical Test: What’s Likely to Happen and How Much Will It Cost?</i>	17
Michael J. Stacchini, Case Comment, <i>Nichols v. United States: Narrowing the Sixth Amendment Guarantee to Counsel</i> , 75 BU. L. Rev. 1233 (1995)	15

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Medical Cannabis Laws (2022)</i>	13
Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2019 Data, Summary of Motor Vehicle Crashes</i>	1
Nat'l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., <i>Update to Special Reports on Traffic Safety During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency: Fourth Quarter Data</i>	1
<i>National Drunk Driving Statistics Map, Responsibility.org</i>	11
Ralph K. Jones & John H. Lacey, <i>State of Knowledge of Alcohol-Impaired Driving: Research on Repeat DWI Offenders (2000)</i>	14, 15
Ralph K. Jones, Hans C. Joksch & Connie H. Wiliszowski, <i>Implied Consent Refusal Impact (1991)</i>	15
Richard P. Compton, <i>Marijuana-Impaired Driving – A Report to Congress, Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin (2017)</i>	13
Robyn D. Robertson & Herb M. Simpson, <i>DWI System Improvements for Dealing with Hardcore Drunk Drivers (Traffic Injury Research Foundation, 2002)</i>	8, 15, 16
T.J. Zwicker, J. Hedlund & V.S. Northrup, <i>Breath Test Refusals in DWI Enforcement: An Interim Report (2005)</i>	15
